
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

18 July 2013 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Roger Evans 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

16 May and 21 May 2013 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 31 - 84) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 2013 

 
 

 

6 P0490.13 - DUKES HALL, MAYGREEN CRESCENT (Pages 85 - 104) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 P0244.13 - ELM PARK HOTEL, ELM PARK AVENUE, ELM PARK (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 P0732.13: CAR PARK AT FORMER ROMFORD ICE RINK, ROM VALLEY, 
ROMFORD (Pages 115 - 120) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P0361.13: BRIAR SITE 2A- GARAGE/PARKING COURT ADJACENT TO 9A 
MYRTLE ROAD AND OKEHAMPTON ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 121 - 138) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 P0384.13: BRIAR SITE 10E- OPEN SPACE BETWEEN 13 HONEYSUCKLE 
CLOSE, 19 TULIP CLOSE & 34 MYRTLE ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 139 - 154) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

11 P0370.13: BRIAR SITE 7A - LAND AT CLEMATIS CLOSE, ROMFORD (Pages 155 - 

172) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

12 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION (Pages 173 - 178) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������	�������������	��������
�������������������������������� ����

!"���#�$%!&�'()&%��*�+)&%�,�-�
�
.��/��01�
�
�	������	��1�
�

���

���/����0�������2,�
�

�����������	
�������
�������������������������
�
���
������
�������������������������������������������
������� �!!��
�

��/��
[...]
������.�������$$�����+�����"��	��(������������$����.�
�
�
�

5@5� ���-����	��	
�����9����	�9�����
�
2����(����	������������������-���������&&�������	���9������-��	�
��&&����%����	������$��B� �����	��� ����&-$��� ��������	���������� ���
��&�����(�����������������(��	�.�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �@�������
�

�

Page 30



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

18 July 2013 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-4 

 
P1395.12 

 
Hylands 

 

 
The Albany School, Broadstone Road, 
Hornchurch 

 
5-11 
 

 
P0097.13 

 
Squirrels 
Heath 

 
624 Upper Brentwood Road, Romford 

 
12-23 

 
P0352.13 

 
Heaton 

 
The Plough Public House, Gallows 
Corner, Colchester Road, Romford 

 
24-28 

 
P0439.13 

 
Elm Park 

 
1 Blenheim Court, Northolt Way, 
Hornchurch 

 
29-34 

 
P0498.13 

 
Squirrels 
Heath 

 
Units 11-12, Stafford Industrial Estate, 
Hillman Close, Hornchurch 

 
35-40 

 
P0545.13 

 
Squirrels 
Heath 

 
Unit 1, Stafford Industrial Estate, 
Hillman Close, Hornchurch 

 
41-46 

 
P0547.13 

 
Squirrels 
Heath 

 
Units 2-5 & 7-10, Stafford Industrial 
Estate, Hillman Close, Hornchurch 

 
47-51 

 
P0567.13 

 
Elm Park 

 
Land adj 36 Sowrey Avenue, Elm Park 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 1 of 51 

Hylands 

ADDRESS: 

WARD : 

The Albany School 

PROPOSAL: Remove condition 8 of  P1327.11 re lighting 

The application site is the Albany Business and Enterprise College, comprising buildings up to 
three storeys in height with outdoor recreation areas and extensive playing fields. The site is 
accessed off Broadstone Road from the west. The site includes the car parking areas as existing 
near the entrance as well as 6 tennis courts and an open grassed playground immediately west 
of the tennis courts. The main college buildings are to the north of the tennis courts with a large 
open playing field to the east of the site.  Harrow Lodge Park is to the south of the site with 
residential properties located to the immediate west and north of the site boundaries. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The proposal is to remove condition 8 of application P1327.11. Application P1327.11 for a multi 
use games area was approved at the 23rd February 2012 Regulatory services Committee. 
 
Condition 8 reads as follows: 
 
A screening scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to the commencement of the lights being installed, showing screening from the 
effects of glare to residential properties abutting the site. The development shall then be carried 
out and retained in accordance with the agreed details. 
                                                                  
Reason: To minimise the visual impact of the lighting upon adjacent residential properties and to 
enable the Council, in conjunction with the applicant, to assess the extent and form of necessary 
screening. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

RELEVANT HISTORY 

CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

Broadstone Road 
Hornchurch  

Date Received: 10th January 2013

APPLICATION NO: P1395.12 

SCC/AC/01A DRAWING NO(S): 

P1327.11 - 

P0780.09 - 

P0968.04 - 

Apprv with cons 

Apprv with cons 

Apprv with cons 

Creation of a multi use games area with floodlights 

Extension and refurbishment of existing tennis courts including new flood lighting. 
New all weather playing surface 

Change of use of car park to fenced seating area containing picnic tables (quiet 
recreation area for students) 

02-03-2012 

26-02-2010 

08-07-2004 

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  given at
the end of the report.  

Expiry Date: 7th March 2013

Page 33



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 2 of 51 

Neighbour notification letters were sent to 85 properties. Letters of objection were received from 
13 neighbouring occupiers and relates 
[...]
hours and 1800 hours on Sundays, Bank or Public holidays without the prior 
consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- 
 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control in the interests of amenity, and 
in order that the development accords with Development Control Policies Development 
Plan Document Policy DC61. 

The flood lighting shall be angled downwards at all times. 
                                                                  
Reason:- 
 
In the Interests of residential amenity. 

The automatic turn off of floodlighting at the end of the permitted hours of use shall be 
implemented in accordance with details approved under Council Condition Discharge 
Reference Q0086.12. 
 
Reason:- 
 
In the Interests of residential amenity. 

The locking of the school gate at the in the site's north east corner when the school is 

the removal of condition 8 be approved. 

Page 35



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 4 of 51 

1 

Statement Required by Article 31 (cc) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management) Order 2010: No significant problems were identified during the 
consideration of the application, and therefore it has been determined in accordance 
with paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

INFORMATIVES 

Approval - No negotiation required 

Page 36



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 5 of 51 

Squirrels Heath 

ADDRESS: 

WARD : 

624 Upper Brentwood Road 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from a retail shop (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) and 
extract ducting 

Councillor Thorpe requested this application be called in to committee, on the grounds of impact 
on residents amenity. There is also the concern that this would be very near the Royal Liberty 
School and unhealthy eating is being discouraged in the Borough due to the increase in child 
obesity and diabetes. Vermin and increased litter are other concerns. 

CALL-IN 
[...]
 needed. 

Before the uses commences a scheme to control the transmission of noise and 
vibration from any mechanical ventilation system installed shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented prior to the 
permitted use commencing. Thereafter, the equipment shall be properly maintained 
and operated during normal working hours. 
 
Reason:  To protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby premises. 

INFORMATIVES 

Approval following revision 

Fee Informative 

Page 43



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 12 of 51 

Heaton 

ADDRESS: 

WARD : 

The Plough Public House 

PROPOSAL: Demolition and erection of a new building comprising restaurant, take 
away and drive thru facility 

The site forms a rectangular area of land approximately 0.34 hectares in area. The site's 
southern boundary adjoins Colchester Road; the western boundary adjoins Straight Road; whilst 
the northern and eastern boundaries lie adjacent to neighbouring residential properties. 
 
The site comprises a former public house, which is in a derelict condition, and its curtilage, along 
with land, at the eastern end of the site, formerly occupied by four residential properties known 
as Woodmens Cottages. It is understood that these properties were demolished over four years 
ago and were in a dilapidated condition. 
 
The site is unallocated in the LDF and is located in an area that includes a mix of uses. 
Residential uses dominate to the north and east, whilst retail and industrial uses are present to 
the south. The site occupies a prominent position at the Gallows Corner roundabout. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

This planning application proposes the demolition of the existing fire-damaged building and the 
erection of a single-storey building to be used as a fast food restaurant, takeaway, and drive- 
through (use classes A3 and A5.) 
 
The flat roofed building would measure 279sqm in area and would have a maximum height of 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

Gallows Corner 
Colchester Road Romford 

Date Received: 21st March 2013

APPLICATION NO: P0352.13 

This planning application was presented to Members on 6th June, 2013 but was deferred owing 
to concerns about the proposed access arrangements at Colchester Road. The applicants have 
subsequently made significant revisions to the scheme in an attempt to address the concerns 
raised, and these matters are discussed in the Highways section of this report. 

BACKGROUND 

0000/2013/B000/13.0014 Rev A (Site Plan and Elevations) 

0000/2013/B100/13.0014 Rev A (Site Plan and Signage) 

0000/2013/B114/13.0014 Rev A 

0000/2013/B102/13.0014 

0000/2013/B000/13.0014 

0000/2013/B200/13.0014 

0000/SK/M/001 Rev A 

0000/2013/B115/13.0014 

DRAWING NO(S): 

Revised Plans received  

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the condition(s) given at the end of the report given at the end of the
report.  

Expiry Date: 16th May 2013

Page 44



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

18th July 2013 

com_rep_full 
Page 13 of 51 

approximately 6.2m, although the building would generally be 4.5m in height. The building would 
be clad in white and red coloured panels, to include corporate branding graphics, along with 
glazing at the main entrance and drive-through hatches. The proposed building would occupy 
the western and central area of the site and would be bounded by an internal drive-through 
roadway.  
 
The site would be accessed from both Straight Road and Colchester Road. The applicant has 
agreed to make contributions towards the widening of a footpath alongside Colchester Road, 
which would be achieved by means of a S278 agreement with the relevant highway authority, in 
this case Transport for London. A carpark including 38 spaces would be located at the eastern 
end of the site.  Overall, 48 parking spaces would be provided in total, of which 3 would be for 
disabled use. The proposal would also include 
[...]
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 

Refusal and CIL (enter amount) 

Refusal - No negotiation 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
18 July 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0490.13 – Dukes Hall, Maygreen 
Crescent 
 
Demolition of single storey Community 
Hall (Class D1 Non Residential 
Institution) and erection of four storey 
building comprising 58 residential 
units with 74 parking spaces and 
amenity space. 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This planning application proposes the demolition of an existing community hall 
and the erection of a four storey building comprising 58 residential units. The 
proposal would include a parking area, private and communal amenity spaces, a 

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



 
 
 
new pedestrian access, cycle parking, and bin refuse storage. The proposal is 
considered to be acceptable, having regard to the Development Plan and all other 
material considerations. Officers therefore recommend approval subject to 
conditions and the completion of a legal agreement. 
      
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(A)  
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The sum of £348,000 towards the costs of infrastruct
[...]
an and Policies CP1, CP2, CP9, 
CP10, CP15, CP16, CP17, DC2, DC3, DC7, DC32-36, DC53, DC55, DC58, 
DC59, DC60, DC61, DC62, DC63 and DC72 of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a garage and parking court located on the 

west side of Okehampton Road, to the north of its junction with Myrtle Road.  
The site currently includes two separate garage blocks and some areas of 
grass verge.  To the immediate west of the site is no. 91 Myrtle Road; 
further west the site is backed on to by dwellings fronting Straight Road.  
Ground levels fall gently from the north to the south of the site. 

   
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The application proposes the construction of 4 no. one bed flats and 2 no. 

three bed houses.  The flats would be within a two storey building to be 
located at the southern end of the site, which would be linked via a single 
storey refuse/cycle store building, to the proposed two storey pair of semi-
detached houses, which are to be located at the northern end of the site. 

Page 128



 
 
 
  
2.2 The proposed flatted building measures 18m long and 9m deep.  It is 

finished with a tiled, gable ended roof that rises to a maximum of 9.2m high, 
taking into account variations in ground level.  The pair of semi-detached 
houses is 18.6m long and 6.5m deep.  They are of a similar, traditional 
design and construction to the flats but slightly lower, with a ridge height of 
around 8m high taking into account variations in ground level. 

  
2.3 The application proposes seven on site parking spaces, which are allocated 

for use by occupiers of the proposed development.  The application 
drawings indicate that there will be further surface parking on garage land to 
the north of the application site but this does not form part of this application.    

 
3. Relevant History 
 
3.1 None of sp
[...]
gh customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report concerns rural land at the rear of Sylvan Glade, Benskins Lane, Noak 
Hill which is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. The land is to the rear of the 
residential curtilage and does not benefit from residential or any other accepted 
use. In 2012 the Planning Enforcement service received a complaint that travellers 
had moved onto the land with 5 caravans and associated vehicles, this was 
confirmed during a site visit by staff. The owner of the property does not live at the 
address and it has not been possible to contact him to discuss this matter. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 173



 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the committee consider it expedient that an Enforcement Notice be issued 
and served to require, by 6 months: 
 
1. Cease the unauthorised use of the land, to the rear of the main residence, 

for residential purposes 
 
2. Remove all caravans, vehicles and equipment associated with the  
 unauthorised residential use 
 
In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings be 
instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Site Description 
 

The land in question is situated in Benskins Lane which is a private road off 
Church Road, Noak Hill; this is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. Sylvan 
Glade is situated at the northern end of Benskins Lane and is a private 
residence with a large area of land at the rear which does not benefit from 
any authorised use. 
 
This report refers to an unauthorised change of use of the land to the rear of 
the residential property for the purposes of residential use by the placement 
of 5 travellers caravans and associated vehicles. 

 
2. Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 

 
P0883.06 – Retention of outbuilding - Refused 

 
 Enforcement Notice - 31 March 1992 – Development by formation of 

hardstanding and erection of three buildings. 
 Appeal di
[...]
ge 177



P
age 178

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	130521FINALminutesDocPackPublic.version0001

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	6 P0490.13 - DUKES HALL, MAYGREEN CRESCENT
	7 P0244.13 - ELM PARK HOTEL, ELM PARK AVENUE, ELM PARK
	8 P0732.13: CAR PARK AT FORMER ROMFORD ICE RINK, ROM VALLEY, ROMFORD
	9 P0361.13: BRIAR SITE 2A- GARAGE/PARKING COURT ADJACENT TO 9A MYRTLE ROAD AND OKEHAMPTON ROAD, ROMFORD
	10 P0384.13: BRIAR SITE 10E- OPEN SPACE BETWEEN 13 HONEYSUCKLE CLOSE, 19 TULIP CLOSE & 34 MYRTLE ROAD, ROMFORD
	11 P0370.13: BRIAR SITE 7A - LAND AT CLEMATIS CLOSE, ROMFORD
	12 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION
	Sylvan Glade 01




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 July 2013 (7.30  - 10.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Roger Evans, Becky Bennett, 
Steven Kelly and +Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Mark Logan and Robby 
Misir. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillors David Durant for (Mark Logan) and Wendy 
Brice-Thompson for (Robby Misir) 
 
Councillors Denis O’Flynn, Keith Darvill and Lynden Thorpe were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
20 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
46 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 May and 21 May 2013 were agreed 
as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

47 P1395.12 - THE ALBANY SCHOOL, BROADSTONE ROAD, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought to remove condition 8 of 
application P1327.11 for a multi-use games area that was approved in 23 
February 2012. Condition 8 required a screening scheme be submitted and 
agreed showing screening from the effects of glare to residential properties 
abutting the site.   
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector. The objector stated that the current scheme does 
not adequately protect him and other nearby resident, he suggested that the 
lamp post were too high. He was of the opinion that there were other 
options in the market for the applicant to consider. 
 
During the debate members stated that from the layout of the facilities, the 
light column for the tennis court which was much nearer to the resident 
could be the cause for concern. The Committee was informed that the 
tennis courts did not have any conditions attached to its use. 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant planning permission.  
 
 

48 P0097.13 - 624 UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The report before members sought for a change of use from retail shop (A1) 
to a hot food takeaway (A5) and extract ducting. Councillor Thorpe had 
called in the application on the grounds of impact on residents amenities.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. The objector 
speaking on behalf of his son who lived in a flat above the row of shops, he 
raised concern that the business would lead to an increase in unpleasant 
smell, noise pollution, pressure on resident parking, road safety and health 
implication. In response the applicant’s representative stated that the this 
application was for reduced hours and the business intended to introduce 
healthy eating options, and install a modest ducting 
 
With its agreement Councillor Lynden Thorpe addressed the Committee. 
She raised concern that this premises being near to a school would not 
support the healthy eating arrangement in the borough due to the increase 
in child obesity and diabetes. It was also suggested that the takeaway 
business would also lead to an increase in vermin and litter. 
 
During the debate members expressed concerns that the application would 
increase the pressure on parking in the area and the ducting would be out of 
place. Members also suggested that there was no shortage of takeaways in 
the area. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission by Councillor Ower 
seconded by Councillor Hawthorn, which was carried by 6 votes to 5 it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds that hours 
of use/noise and disturbance would harm amenity; parking/traffic impact 
(both same as LBH reasons for refusal of P1758.06 on page 39 of the 
agenda) plus the obtrusive nature of the flue harmful to visual amenity.. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 6 votes to 5 with two abstentions. 
Councillors Bennett, Brace, Kelly, Oddy and Tebbutt voted against the 
resolution to refuse. 
 
 

49 P0352.13 - THE PLOUGH PUBLIC HOUSE, GALLOW CORNER, 
COLCHESTER ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
Further to this application being considered and deferred at its meeting on 6 
June 2013 for further information on the proposed access arrangement at 
Colchester Road. The application before members proposed the demolition 
of the existing fire-damaged building and the erection of a single-storey 
building to be used as a fast food restaurant, takeaway and drive-through 
(Use classes A3 and A5). The premises would be accessed from both 
Straight Road and Colchester Road. The widening of a footpath alongside 
Colchester Road would be achieved by means of a S278 agreement with 
Transport for London. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. The main issues 
raised related to loss of trees, concern about the height of the sound and 
light barriers, environmental and pollution issues. 
 
During the debate several members expressed concerns on matters on the 
acoustic barriers, landscaping arrangement, overlooking, highway issues 
including the access and egress arrangements for the site.  
 
Following the debate it was RESOLVED that authority to grant planning 
permission be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and satisfactory negotiation of additional 
condition (set out below) the precise wording of which to be negotiated and 
settled by the Head of Regulatory Services: 
 

 Deliveries hours. 

 Scheme of site management (physical/operational) to prevent use of any 
part of site by public and their vehicles outside premises opening hours. 

 Restriction on activity within site outside opening hours (staff arrival, 
opening up/ closure etc). 

 Explore potential for acoustic fence to be raised in height from that 
proposed in agreement with neighbours. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

Explore whether A12 'barrier' can be a height to deter pedestrians crossing 
as well as vehicle right hand entries to/from the site. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 3 and one abstention. 
 
Councillors McGeary, Ower and Bennett voted against the resolution to 
grant planning permission whilst Councillor Tebbutt abstained from voting. 
 
 

50 P0439.13 - 1 BLENHIEM COURT, NORTHOLT WAY, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

51 P0498.13 - UNITS 11-12, STAFFORD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HILLMAN 
CLOSE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

52 P0545.13 - UNIT 1, STAFFORD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, HILLMAN 
CLOSE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

53 P0547.13 - UNITS 2-5 & 7-10, STAFFORD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
HILLMAN CLOSE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

54 P0567.13 - LAND ADJACENT TO 36 SOWREY AVENUE, ELM PARK  
 
The report before members detailed a resubmission following refusals in 
2010 and 2011 for an attached two bedroom, two storey house with parking 
and amenity space. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused on the 
grounds of streetscene. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

The application had been called in by Councillor Oddy to ensure 
consistency in decision. Councillor Oddy went on to detail various 
developments in the area that had been constructed out of the site line. 
 
During the debate members considered other surrounding premises that 
had similar extensions to those proposed in this application and considered 
it acceptable. 
 
A motion to approve planning permission was proposed which was carried 
by 9 votes to 1 against and one abstention, it was RESOLVED that approval 
be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services to approve subject to prior 
completion of legal agreement (infrastructure tariff) and conditions covering: 
standard time condition, full accordance with approved plans; restrict 
permitted development; materials samples; construction method and hours. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 1 with one abstention. 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning permission 
and Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

55 P0490.13 - DUKES HALL, MAYGREEN CRESCENT  
 
The Committee considered the report that detailed the proposed demolition 
of a single storey community hall and the erection of a four storey building 
comprising 58 residential units with 74 parking spaces and amenity space 
and without debate RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the 
prior completion of a Section 106 agreement in accordance with 
Recommendation A and the conditions set out in the report and to delegate 
to the Head of Regulatory Services in respect of Recommendation B of the 
report discretion to refuse if appropriate and draft as appropriate the precise 
wording of the reasons for refusal. 
 
 

56 P0244.13 - ELM PARK HOTEL, ELM PARK AVENUE, ELM PARK  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

57 P0732.13: - CAR PARK AT FORMER ROMFORD ICE RINK, ROM 
VALLEY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. Based on advice provided by the Greater London Authority this 
application does not need to be referred to the Mayor for London  
 
The vote was carried by 10 votes to 1. Councillor Durant voted against the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

58 P0361.13: - BRIAR SITE 2A- GARAGE/PARKING COURT ADJACENT 
TO 9A MYRTLE ROAD AND OKEHAMPTON ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before the Committee proposed the construction of 4 one 
bed flats and 2 three bed houses.  The flats would be within a two storey 
building to be located at the southern end of the site, which would be linked 
via a single storey refuse/cycle store building, to the proposed two storey 
pair of semi-detached houses, which are to be located at the northern end 
of the site. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. The objector 
raised concern with the proposed parking arrangement. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Darvill and O’Flynn addressed the 
Committee. Both members stated that he had received complaints from 
local residents concerning the proposals, particularly around parking 
arrangement as it would encroach on their land. In addition other issues 
raised included overlooking, the removal of green spaces and the loss of 
parking provision. 
 
During the debate a member commented that the site was very limited in 
amenity spaces, concerned about the loss of trees and overlooking aspect 
of the development. It was also mentioned that the proposed development 
would lead to the loss of amenity space. In order to avoid any risk of 
encroaching on land outside the control of the applicant a possible revised 
scheme was presented to members which would involve a redrawing of the 
red-line boundary of the application sight. The revised plans would require 
re-consultation. 
 
Following a motion to refuse granting planning permission which was lost by 
4 votes to 7, it was RESOLVED that the application be deferred to allow the 
local residents be re-consulted on the revised parking plans and to be 
brought back to the next meeting. 
 
The vote was carried by 6 votes to 5. Councillors Brace, Bennett, Evans, 
Oddy and Kelly voted against the resolution to defer the granting of planning 
permission.  
 
 

59 P0384.13: - BRIAR SITE 10E- OPEN SPACE BETWEEN 13 
HONEYSUCKLE CLOSE, 19 TULIP CLOSE & 34 MYRTLE ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

60 P0370.13: - BRIAR SITE 7A - LAND AT CLEMATIS CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

61 PLANNING CONTRAVENTION  
 
The report before Members refers to an unauthorised change of use of the 
land to the rear of the residential property for the purposes of residential use 
by the placement of 5 travellers caravans and associated vehicles. 
 
The report informed the Committee that rural land at the rear of Sylvan 
Glade, Benskins Lane, Noak Hill which was within the Metropolitan Green 
Belt and did and does not benefit from residential or any other accepted 
use.  
 
In 2012 the Planning Enforcement service received a complaint and 
following a visit confirmed unauthorised change of use of the land.  
 
The report stated that the owner of the property did not live at the address 
and it had not been possible to contact him to discuss this matter. 

 
It was RESOLVED that Enforcement Notices be issued and served to 
require, within 6 months: 
 
1. Cease the unauthorised use of the land, to the rear of the main 

residence, for residential purposes 
 

2. Remove all caravans, vehicles and equipment associated with the 
unauthorised residential use 

 
In the event of noncompliance, and if deemed expedient, that proceedings 
be instituted under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
 

62 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
During the discussion of the reports the Committee RESOLVED to suspend 
Committee Procedure Rule 8 in order to complete the consideration of the 
remaining business of the agenda. 
 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 July 
2013 

 

 

 

 
 


